SOUTH GILLIAM COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT

MEETING AGENDA
DATE: Monday, October 21,2024
PLACE: South Gilliam Health Center, Wellness Center
TIME: 6:00 PM
BOARD: Cindy Hinton, Chair; Tory Flory, Vice-Chair; Mary Reser, director; David Greiner, director; Hanna Bass, director.

REGULAR MEETING

® Call meeting to order
® Public comments
* Financial Reports: September 2024
o SGCHD
o SGCAS
® Approval of bills
®* Approval of minutes-September 2024
® New Business
o Holiday Closures
© Patient Assistance Fund Request
©  2024/25 Payroll Contract NCESD
e Old Business
O Wellness Center Project Update
©  Remodel Project-Approve Bid?
© Board Policies/Procedures
® Reports
o Ambulance
o Clinic
© Public Health
® Director comments
e Adjournment

Next regular meeting: Monday, November 18, 2024 — 6:00 PM

Virtual access: https://zoom.us/i/99119786404?owd:ZNSOchW5wVOtEmsaZA?Uu4aYvMTF5.1

Meeting ID: 991 1978 6404 Meeting passcode: 398390

request for an interpreter for the hearing impaired or for other accommodations for persons with disabilities should be
made at least 48 hours before the meeting by contacting Margaret Takagi or Debbie Lyda at 541-384-2061. As thisisa
regular meeting of the South Gilliam County Health District, other matters may be addressed,



SOUTH GILLIAM COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT

MINUTES
DATE: Monday September 16, 2024
TIME: 6:00 P.M.
PLACE: South Gilliam Health Center, Condon

PRESENT: Cindy Hinton, Chair; Tory Flory, Vice-Chair; Mary Reser, Director; Lisa Helms, Clinic
Administrator; David Greiner, Director present via Zoom.

A quorum of board members was established.

Chair, Cindy, called the regular meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Public Comment
Chair, Cindy, called for public comment and there was none.

Financial Reports

The Board reviewed the financial reports for the Health District and the Ambulance Service. Tory Flory made a
motion and Mary Reser seconded to approve the financial reports for both. Motion carried unanimously. It
was noted that David is now receiving bank statements for the ambulance and will bring both this month and
next month statements to the meeting next month in person.

Bills
The Board reviewed the bills for the Health District and the Ambulance Service. Tory moved to approve the
bills and Mary seconded the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

Minutes

David Greiner made a motion and Tory seconded to approve the minutes from the August regular meeting.
Motion carried unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS

Rev Springs credit card company-Lisa Helms reported that she and Margaret have met with Rev Springs
which is a credit card company that has been recommended by Azalea. The benefits of the new company
include giving patients the option to pay their bills online, reducing some workload on front office staff and
allowing patients to know and pay their patient balance in real time avoiding having to send checks back to
patient, etc. Rev Springs also says that they have seen an increase in patient collections due to the
convenience of being able to pay with a credit card anytime, rather than having to do it during business hours.
Finally, the system works well with Azalea. The total cost is an average of just over $30/mo. more than what
we are currently paying. Tory made a motion and Mary seconded to authorize Cindy to sign the contract to
switch to Rev Springs for our credit card processing services.

Lisa-Rural Health Conference-Lisa shared that she was able to get a $900 scholarship from the Office of

Rural Health to attend the annual Rural Health Conference in early October. She will leave Oct 1 and be back
on Friday, Oct 4.

OLD BUSINESS




Website update-Lisa reported that she would like to switch gears on the website. Rather than pay the
web designer, who is expensive and difficult to get a hold of, she wondered about just taking over the district

Lisa to give her some information on navigating it so she can take it over.

Wellness Center project update-Tory reported that he’s been in conversation with Verkada and it was
discovered they didn’t include the door hardware in their bid, so it will be up to us to make that purchase.
Tory said he thought it would be around $200-$300. The next step is for the tech to come and do 3
walkthrough of the facility. Tory said he hopes to get the project started around the 15t of the year.

Construction project update-Lisa shared that the invitation to bid documents have been finalized and
sent out to be published. The deadline for bids to be received is Oct. 15. Vernon will be offering a walkthrough
to potential bidders on Friday, Sep. 27.

Board Policies/Procedures-Lisa reported that the attorney Eileen is actively working on updating our
current policies. She has sent draft updates to some of the policies and is now working on creating a few new
ones that we didn’t have in place. Lisa will send updates out to the board to review so we can address at the
next meeting. David asked about having a policy that helps direct board members on how to handle
concerns/complaints from community members. Lisa will ask Eileen about adding this.

REPORTS

of ambulance service. She explained that calling on Condon Ambulance can’t be a long-term solution. Shannon
said they are hopeful that the state will step in and offer resources, but it still won’t solve the problem of not
having local volunteers. The Times Journal is running a series on the ambulance services in the region and
Cindy said she and Shannon were recently interviewed so they will be featured in a future issue of the paper.
In other matters, Cindy reported there is an additional volunteer who is young that they are currently
onboarding so they are excited to have a new volunteer. Finally, Shannon met with the auditor and reported it
went really well and the auditor was easy to work with. Lisa reiterated this.

Clinic-Lisa reported that the City of Condon is considering hosting a board and management training
here in Condon on Oct. 28. Lisa is waiting to hear back from Kathryn whether the training will meet the new
requirement for boards. She will keep the board updated. Next, clinic staff are working with a private non-
profit company from Hood River who provides vision services free of charge to patients. Rebecca Chown

wants to do. Finally, Carrie from the Arlington Clinic has connected Lisa to the mobile 3D mammography
service that comes to Arlington. Clinic staff will be exploring the details on the possibility of offering that to
our patients as well.

Public Health-DailLene wasn'’t present as she is at a conference this week. However, Lisa shared that
the WIC reviewer was here last week for two days observing patient appointments and auditing financial

records. At the end, Dailene felt good about how it went and is awaiting an official report back from the
reviewer.

DIRECTOR COMMENTS

Mary reported that she was able to take the training that Lisa sent out via Vector Solutions, but that the

account is still in Hollie’s name so Lisa will need to go in and make the necessary changes in order for board
members to get credit for the training.



Adjourn
The meeting was adjourned at 7:06 p.m.

The next regular meeting will be October 21, 2024 @6:00 p.m.

CINDY HINTON, Chair LISA HELMS, Clinic Administrator



SOUTH GILLIAM HEALTH CENTER 10/9/2024 11:15 AM
Register: 1000 - CHECKING

From 09/01/2024 through 09/30/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
09/02/2024 DEBIT NEXTGEN HEALT... 5000 - CLINIC MATE... 136.50 * 203,785.63
09/02/2024 DEBIT NEXTGEN HEALT... 5000 - CLINIC MATE... 192,83 * 203,592.80
09/03/2024 -split- Deposit % 249450  206,087.30
09/03/2024 8268 Murray's Condon Ph... 5000 - CLINIC MATE... acct#19 490 * 206,082.40
09/03/2024 8269 SYNERGY HEALT... 6000 - PH EXPENSES... #2935] 60.00 * 206,022.40
09/03/2024 8270 VERNON GREY D... 5000 - CLINIC MATE... construction co... 1,262.50 204,759.90
09/03/2024 8271 NW LOCAL GOVE... 5000 - CLINIC MATE... inv#13822 456.00 * 204,303.90
09/03/2024 8291 EDWARDS, JAMES... 5000 - CLINIC MATE... mileage for Aug 235.80 * 204,068.10
09/03/2024 8292 Karla Farias Mendoza  JANITOR SERVICES 900.00 * 203,168.10
09/04/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit € 1.95 203,170.05
09/04/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit = 241 203,172.46
09/04/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 45.00 203,217.46
09/04/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 93.30 203,310.76
09/04/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit + 97.06 203,407.82
09/04/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 12480  203,532.62
09/04/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit o 210.80  203.,743.42
09/04/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit & 246.29 203,989.71
09/04/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit A 297.76 204,287.47
09/04/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit L 871.84 205,159.31
09/04/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit = 1,888.58 207,047.89
09/04/2024 ACH TALUS PAY 5000 - CLINIC MATE... Aug credit card 8491 = 206,962.98
09/05/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 135.00 207,097.98
09/05/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit = 11437  207,212.35
09/05/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit - 79.71  207,292.06
09/05/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit " 1721 207,369.27
09/05/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit & 68.67 207,437.94
09/05/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 34.34 207,472.28
09/05/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit % 27.47 207,499.75
09/05/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 2 24.36 207,524.11
09/05/2024 -split- Deposit b 203.00 207,727.11
09/05/2024 DEBIT TWO BOYS 5000 - CLINIC MATE... LCHP lunch 21.85 * 207,705.26
09/05/2024 DEBIT CONDON DRIVE IN 5000 - CLINIC MATE... LCHP lunch 163.51 = 207,541.75
09/05/2024  0905202... OREGON DEPART... 2020 - Payroll Liabilities 923427-8 3,751.00 * 203,790.75
09/05/2024 0905202... INTERNAL REVEN... -split- 93-0805223 14,440.84 * 189,349.91
09/05/2024  0905202... Aflac Insurance 2020 - Payroll Liabilities LCMo64 107.70 * 189,242.21
09/05/2024 0905202... VEBA 5500 - PERSONNEL S... September 2024 1,800.00 * 187,442.21
09/05/2024  0905202... VALIC 5500 - PERSONNEL S... September 2024 4,868.24 * 182,573.97
09/05/2024 8272 AAMODT, JENNIFER -split- 1,282.95 * 181,291.02
09/05/2024 8273 Bates, Paul R -split- 123.63 181,167.39
09/05/2024 8274 Bates, Samuel P -split- 315.96 * 180,851.43
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SOUTH GILLIAM HEALTH CENTER 10/9/2024 11:15 AM
Register: 1000 - CHECKING
From 09/01/2024 through 09/30/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type. Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
09/05/2024 8275 Coppock, Shannon K -split- 30222 =* 180,549.21
09/05/2024 8276 EDWARDS, JAMES... -split- 422571 * 176,323.50
09/05/2024 8277 Flory, Eilene -split- 88.90 * 176,234.60
09/05/2024 8278 Heidy, Elizabeth R -split- 8243 » 176,152.17
09/05/2024 8279 HELMS, LISA M -split- 5,625.00 * 170,527.17
09/05/2024 8280 HIATT, JAYDEN -split- 394,56 * 170,132.61
09/05/2024 8281 Hinton, James P -split- 393.86 * 169,738.75
09/05/2024 8282 Lake, Todd -split- 102.63 * 169,636.12
09/05/2024 8283 LYDA, DEBRA K -split- 3,079.37 166,556.75
09/05/2024 8284 MCcINTOSH {RN}, ... -split- 4,999.65 * 161,557.10
09/05/2024 8285 Potter, Kevin E -split- 2395 * 161,533.15
09/05/2024 8286 Selby, Dana -split- 116.37 * 161,416.78
09/05/2024 8287 STONICK {*}, KIRK -split- 6,433.57 * 154,983.21
09/05/2024 8288 TAKAGI, MARGAR... -split- 3.433.19 * 151,550.02
09/05/2024 8289 TAKAGI, MICHAE... -split- 10,170.33 * 141,379.69
09/05/2024 8290 WILSON {*}, DAIL... -split- 3,624.94 * 137,754.75
09/06/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit J 97.06  137,851.81
09/06/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 28.00  137,879.81
09/06/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit ¥ 119.00 137,998.81
09/07/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit & 1,392.02  139,390.83
09/07/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit i 1,183.19 140,574.02
09/07/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER.., Deposit * 229.44 140,803.46
09/07/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit . 28.42 140,831.88
09/09/2024 -split- Deposit * 580.61 141,412.49
09/10/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 665.35  142,077.84
09/10/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 215.16 142,293.00
09/10/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit ¥ 198.00 142,491.00
09/10/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit L 175.00 142,666.00
09/10/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit " 45.00  142,711.00
09/10/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 17.31 142,728.31
09/10/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 4.14 142,732.45
09/10/2024 -split- Deposit ul 4,120.02 146,852.47
09/10/2024 -split- Deposit * 186.03 147,038.50
09/10/2024 ACH COLUMBIA BASIN... 5000 - CLINIC MATE... 239.31 =* 146,799.19
09/10/2024 ACH COLUMBIA BASIN... 5000 - CLINIC MATE... 124,10 * 146,675.09
09/10/2024 ACH CITY OF CONDON 5000 - CLINIC MATE... 125.38 * 146,549.71
09/10/2024 ACH McKesson Medical-S... 5000 - CLINIC MATE... #69623404, 69... 779.48 * 145,770.23
09/10/2024 8293 TAKAGI, MICHAE... 5000 - CLINIC MATE... reimbursement ... 245.00 145,525.23
09/10/2024 8294 SPECIAL DISTRIC... 5500 - PERSONNEL S... October preimi... 10,591.30 * 134,933.93
09/10/2024 8295 BOHN'S 5000 - CLINIC MATE... inv #3763 5122 * 134,882.71
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SOUTH GILLIAM HEALTH CENTER 10/9/2024 11:15 AM
Register: 1000 - CHECKING
From 09/01/2024 through 09/30/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
09/10/2024 8296 DYNAMIC COMPU... 5000 - CLINIC MATE... inv #26421 262.40 * 134,620.31
09/10/2024 8297 CLIALABORATOR... 5000 - CLINIC MATE... CLIA ID#38D... 297.00 * 134,323.31
09/10/2024 8298 EOCCO 4100 - MEDICAL SER... overpayment 80.51 134,242.80
09/10/2024 8299 WILSON {*}, DAIL... 6000 - PH EXPENSES... reimburse for f.. 28.03 * 134,214.77
09/10/2024 8300 HOME TELEPHONE 5000 - CLINIC MATE... 10156012 27845 * 133,936.32
09/10/2024 8301 TWO BOYS -split- 109:25 * 133,827.07
09/10/2024 8302 GILLIAM COUNTY 4400 - Other clinic rev... reimbursement ... 1,555.91 132,271.16
09/10/2024 8303 RANDY ANDERSON 5000 - CLINIC MATE. . Aug Sep 11 hrs... 275.00 * 131,996.16
09/11/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit . 28.00 132,024.16
09/11/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit & 171.49  132,195.65
09/11/2024 ACH THE DALLES DISP... 5000 - CLINIC MATE... 9727 * 132,098.38
09/11/2024 DEBIT DIRECT TV 5000 - CLINIC MATE... 120.99 * 131,977.39
09/12/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit - 747.36 132,724.75
09/12/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit . 263.95 132,988.70
09/12/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 177.82  133,166.52
09/12/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit = 111.62 133,278.14
09/12/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 92.45 133,370.59
09/12/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit " 9.52  133,380.11
09/12/2024 -split- Deposit B 385.00 133,765.11
09/13/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 34.34 133,799.45
09/13/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 58.08  133,857.53
09/13/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit = 108.98 133,966.51
09/13/2024 -split- Deposit -4 307.51 134,274.02
09/14/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 5.26 134,279.28
09/14/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit i 131.00  134,410.28
09/14/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 155.48 134,565.76
09/14/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit - 241.16 134,806.92
09/14/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit T 299.04  135,105.96
09/15/2024 DEBIT HATT'S 6000 - PH EXPENSES... fuel DaiLene C... 58.70 * 135,047.26
09/16/2024 -split- Deposit % 402.29  135,449.55
09/16/2024 DEBIT Mazatlan 6000 - PH EXPENSES... DaiLene CHL.. 23.50 = 135.426.05
09/17/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit " 1,389.54 136,815.59
09/17/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit % 572.14  137,387.73
09/17/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit & 49221 137,879.94
09/17/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 2 161.02 138,040.96
09/17/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 136.68  138,177.64
05/17/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 126.29 138,303.93
09/17/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit ¥ 84.58 138,388.51
09/17/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit % 80.51 138,469.02
09/17/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 80.51 138,549.53
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SOUTH GILLIAM HEALTH CENTER

Register: 1000 - CHECKING
From 09/01/2024 through 09/30/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

10/9/2024 11:15 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment Deposit Balance
09/17/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 72.46  138,621.99
09/17/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 9.70  138,631.69
09/17/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 4.14 138,635.83
09/17/2024 -split- Deposit 334.15 138,969.98
09/17/2024 8304 CASCADE MEDIC... 5000 - CLINIC MATE... August 24 PACS 74.10 138,895.88
09/17/2024 8305 EOCCO 4100 - MEDICAL SER... overpayment re... 97.15 138,798.73
09/17/2024 8306 SINGERLEWARK L... 5000 - CLINIC MATE... inv#491774 8,980.00 129,818.73
09/17/2024 8307 CONDON BOOSTE... 5000 - CLINIC MATE... calendar ad 35.00 129,783.93
09/18/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 298  129,786.71
09/18/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 3434 129,821.05
09/18/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 34.34  129,855.39
09/18/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 406.74  130,262.13
09/18/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 217.96  130,480.09
09/18/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 58.64  130,538.73
09/18/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 8.21 130,546.94
09/18/2024 -split- Deposit 1,328.01 131,874.95
09/18/2024 DEBIT Sea Glass Bistro 6000 - PH EXPENSES... DaiLene food f... 33.00 131,841.95
09/19/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 29.43  131,871.38
09/19/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 4414 131.915.52
09/19/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 176.86 132,092.38
09/19/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 1,044.65 133,137.03
09/19/2024 -split- Deposit 129.43 133,266.46
09/19/2024 DEBIT Chevron 6000 - PH EXPENSES... DailLene CHL... 7251 133,193.95
09/19/2024 DEBIT Vonage Business 5000 - CLINIC MATE... 272.14 132,921.81
09/20/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 28.00  132,949.81
09/20/2024 DEBIT Sea Glass Bistro 6000 - PH EXPENSES... DailLene CHL... 29.00 132,920.81
09/21/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 1,089.80  134,010.61
09/21/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 600.00  134,610.61
09/21/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 245.00  134,855.61
09/21/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 107.44  134,963.05
09/21/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 78.05 135,041.10
09/23/2024 -split- Deposit 348.70  135,389.80
09/24/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 54133 135931.13
09/24/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 489.06  136,420.19
09/24/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 367.12  136,787.31
09/24/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 253.29  137,040.60
09/24/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 195.00 137,235.60
09/24/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 181.20 137,416.80
09/24/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 160.80  137,577.60
09/24/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 105.34  137,682.94
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SOUTH GILLIAM HEALTH CENTER 10/9/2024 11:15 AM
Register: 1000 - CHECKING
From 09/01/2024 through 09/30/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
09/24/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit . 58.80  137,741.74
09/24/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 48.80  137,790.54
09/24/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit e 2546 137,816.00
09/24/2024 -split- Deposit * 251.68 138,067.68
09/25/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit » 2,206.84  140,274.52
09/25/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 49.06  140,323.58
09/25/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 48.63 140,372.21
09/25/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit 5 8.21 140,380.42
09/25/2024 -split- Deposit * 117.10 140,497.52
09/26/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 189.76 140,687.28
09/26/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit - 96.37  140,783.65
09/26/2024 4100 - MEDICAL SER... Deposit * 28.00  140,811.65
09/26/2024 -split- Deposit * 730.32 141,541.97
09/26/2024 ACH McKesson Medical-S... 5000 - CLINIC MATE... inv 70302734 a... 459.08 * 141,082.89
09/26/2024 DEBIT Azalea Health 5000 - CLINIC MATE... Sep 2024 billin... 2,765.96 * 138,316.93
09/26/2024 8293 OREGON DEPART... -split- 923427-8 1,384.04 * 136,932.89
